
RESOLUTION  

 

Resolution 5864-2023: Award Bid Contract to Kruczek Construction 

 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Mayville did solicit for the 2023 Street & Utility Reconstruction Project 

proposals. Sealed bids were opened on Tuesday, March 21, 2023 and the following proposals were 

received:  

Company Alley Street 

- Base Bid 

Alley Street - 

Alternate #1 

Bid 

Metalcraft 

Plant Site - 

Base Bid 

Metalcraft 

Plant Site - 

Alternate #2 

Bid 

Kruczek 

Construction 

Inc.,  Green 

Bay, WI  

$372,385.00  $94,771.00 $203,615.00  $78,961.00  

Woleske 

Construction 

Company, Inc., 

Madison, WI 

$395,412.25  $113,612.30  $204,637.40  $104,393.46  

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Water/Wastewater Commission to select Kruczek 
Construction Inc. for the Alley Street - Base Bid of $372,385.00 as well as the Alley Street - Alternate #1 
Bid for $94,771.00, and; 

WHEREAS, it is further the recommendation of the Water/Wastewater Commission to select 
Kruczek Construction Inc. for the Metalcraft Plant Site - Base Bid of $203,615.00.  That the 
Water/Wastewater Commission did not approve the Metalcraft Plant Site - Alternate #2 option, and; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Common Council of the City of Mayville does 

hereby approve the above recommendation of the Water/Wastewater Commission. 
 

 Passed by the Common Council of the City of Mayville this 11th day of May 2023. 

 
      ______________________________ 
      John Guinn 

Mayor 
Attest: 
 
______________________________ 
Anastasia Gonstead 
City Clerk 

4.1

Packet Pg. 2



March 28, 2023 
 
 
Ms. Anastasia Gonstead, Clerk 
City of Mayville 
15 S. School Street 
Mayville, Wisconsin 53050 
 
 

Re: City of Mayville – 2023 Street & Utility Reconstruction 

 Construction Contract Award – Recommendation 

 
 
Dear Ms. Gonstead: 
 
Please find accompanying this transmittal the “Bid Tabulation” for the 2023 Street & Utility 
Reconstruction Project that was bid on March 21, 2023.  There were two (2) bids received for the 
project ranging from $576,000.00 to $600,049.65 for the base bid.  There were also two (2) alternates 
that were bid as part of this project as well, with bids ranging from $94,771.00 to $113,612.30 for 
Alternate #1, and $78,961.00 to $104,393.46 Alternate #2.  Alternate #1 would loop the watermain 
from the south end of Alley Street over to Springbrook Court and Alternate #2 would replace the 
existing watermain that goes underneath the abandoned railroad bed south of Metalcraft which 
eventually goes out to Hwy 28/67.   
 
As is evident, Kruczek Construction Inc. from Green Bay, Wisconsin submitted a low combine base 
bid in the amount of $576,000.00. Kruczek Construction Inc. also submitted the low bid for each of 
the two alternates.   
 
Therefore, based upon our review, analysis of the contractor’s past work efforts, and discussion with 
Utility Department staff, we hereby recommend that the Mayville Utility Commission and/or the 
Mayville Common Council award a construction contract to Kruczek Construction Inc. from Green 
Bay, Wisconsin for 2023 Street & Utility Reconstruction Project in the amount of $576,000.00.  
Furthermore, the Utility Commission and/or City Council should discuss and consider the award of 
Alternate #1 in the amount of $94,771.00, which would loop the watermain from the south end of 
Alley Street over to Springbrook Court. 
 
Anastasia, should either you, the Mayville Utility Commission, or the Mayville Common Council 
have any questions or comments regarding this transmittal, please feel free to contact me at your 
convenience. 
  
Sincerely, 
 
KUNKEL ENGINEERING GROUP 

 
 
 
Don Neitzel, G.M. 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: John Guinn, Mayor 

Courtney Steger, Director of Utilities 
Jack Hurst, Director of Public Works 

 John Kruczek, Kruczek Construction Inc. 
 Nick Chikowski, KEG 

107 Parallel Street 
Beaver Dam, WI 53916 

920-356-9447 
Fax 920-356-9454 

kunkelengineering.com 
 

4.1.a

Packet Pg. 3

A
tt

a
c
h

m
e
n

t:
 L

e
tt

e
r 

o
f 

R
e
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a
ti

o
n

  
(4

8
9
8
 :

 R
e
s
o

lu
ti

o
n

 5
8
6
4
-2

0
2
3
: 

A
w

a
rd

 B
id

 C
o

n
tr

a
c
t 

to
 K

ru
c
z
e
k
 C

o
n

s
tr

u
c
ti

o
n

)



Item No. ALLEY STREET - BASE BID Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

1 8" Sanitary Sewer 335 LF 250.00$                         83,750.00$                    134.00$                         44,890.00$                    

2 6" San Sewer Lateral 280 LF 100.00$                         28,000.00$                    144.00$                         40,320.00$                    

3 Granular Backfill, San Sewer 310 LF 26.00$                           8,060.00$                      0.01$                             3.10$                             

4 San Sewer Standard Manhole 3 EA 5,100.00$                      15,300.00$                    5,800.00$                      17,400.00$                    

5 San Sewer Sealed Manhole 1 EA 5,265.00$                      5,265.00$                      7,200.00$                      7,200.00$                      

6 8" CIPP Pipelining 98 LF 210.00$                         20,580.00$                    240.00$                         23,520.00$                    

7 6" Watermain 525 LF 100.00$                         52,500.00$                    138.00$                         72,450.00$                    

8 Temporary Water Service System 1 LS 6,600.00$                      6,600.00$                      12,000.00$                    12,000.00$                    

9 Water Service Lateral 1-1/4" 280 LF 72.00$                           20,160.00$                    69.00$                           19,320.00$                    

10 Water Service Fittings 1-1/4" 14 EA 855.00$                         11,970.00$                    700.00$                         9,800.00$                      

11 Granular Backfill, Watermain 165 LF 20.00$                           3,300.00$                      0.01$                             1.65$                             

12 6" Gate Valve & Box 3 EA 2,200.00$                      6,600.00$                      3,000.00$                      9,000.00$                      

13 8" Gate Valve & Box 2 EA 3,100.00$                      6,200.00$                      3,800.00$                      7,600.00$                      

14 Hydrant 2 EA 6,600.00$                      13,200.00$                    7,200.00$                      14,400.00$                    

15 Connect to Existing Watermain 1 EA 5,000.00$                      5,000.00$                      2,800.00$                      2,800.00$                      

16 Silt Fence 80 LF 5.00$                             400.00$                         4.00$                             320.00$                         

17 Traffic Control & Access 1 LS 4,000.00$                      4,000.00$                      17,000.00$                    17,000.00$                    

18 Construction Erosion Control 1 LS 1,900.00$                      1,900.00$                      4,000.00$                      4,000.00$                      

19 Mill Existing Pavement 1,530 SY 5.00$                             7,650.00$                      1.25$                             1,912.50$                      

20 Sawcut Existing Pavement 150 LF 3.00$                             450.00$                         4.00$                             600.00$                         

21 Unclassified Excavation 1 LS 8,300.00$                      8,300.00$                      19,000.00$                    19,000.00$                    

22 EBS and SubBase Course 130 CY 21.00$                           2,730.00$                      30.00$                           3,900.00$                      

23 Base Aggregate Dense 150 TN 17.00$                           2,550.00$                      15.00$                           2,250.00$                      

24 Curb & Gutter Patching 30 LF 175.00$                         5,250.00$                      55.00$                           1,650.00$                      

25 Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement 370 TN 100.00$                         37,000.00$                    110.00$                         40,700.00$                    

26 Remove & Replace Asphalt Pavement 87 SY 60.00$                           5,220.00$                      110.00$                         9,570.00$                      

27 Topsoil, Seeding, and Mulch 645 SY 10.00$                           6,450.00$                      9.00$                             5,805.00$                      

28 Traffic Control & Access 1 LS 4,000.00$                      4,000.00$                      8,000.00$                      8,000.00$                      

372,385.00$               395,412.25$               

Item No. ALLEY STREET - ALTERNATE #1 Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

29 6" Watermain 254 LF 135.00$                         34,290.00$                    144.00$                         36,576.00$                    

30 6" ID, Horizontal Directionally Drilled Watermain 50 LF 175.00$                         8,750.00$                      650.00$                         32,500.00$                    

31 Construction Dewatering 1 LS 20,000.00$                    20,000.00$                    7,000.00$                      7,000.00$                      

32 Water Service Lateral 1-1/4" 25 LF 88.00$                           2,200.00$                      164.00$                         4,100.00$                      

33 Water Service Fittings 1-1/4" 1 EA 855.00$                         855.00$                         680.00$                         680.00$                         

34 Granular Backfill. Watermain 30 LF 20.00$                           600.00$                         0.01$                             0.30$                             

35 6" Gate Valve & Test Manhole 1 EA 7,000.00$                      7,000.00$                      5,400.00$                      5,400.00$                      

36 6" Gave Valve & Box 2 EA 2,200.00$                      4,400.00$                      2,400.00$                      4,800.00$                      

37 Connect to Existing Watermain 1 EA 1,500.00$                      1,500.00$                      2,800.00$                      2,800.00$                      

38 Silt Fence 150 LF 4.00$                             600.00$                         5.00$                             750.00$                         

39 Construction Erosion Control 1 LS 1,000.00$                      1,000.00$                      5,000.00$                      5,000.00$                      

40 Mill Existing Pavement 70 SY 20.00$                           1,400.00$                      10.00$                           700.00$                         

41 Swawcut Existing Pavement 64 LF 4.00$                             256.00$                         4.00$                             256.00$                         

42 EBS and SubBase Course 34 CY 30.00$                           1,020.00$                      35.00$                           1,190.00$                      

43 Curb & Gutter Patching 20 LF 150.00$                         3,000.00$                      60.00$                           1,200.00$                      

44 Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement 20 TN 125.00$                         2,500.00$                      180.00$                         3,600.00$                      

45 Topsoil, Seeding, and Mulch 340 SY 10.00$                           3,400.00$                      9.00$                             3,060.00$                      

46 Traffic Control and Access 1 LS 2,000.00$                      2,000.00$                      4,000.00$                      4,000.00$                      

94,771.00$                 113,612.30$               

Item No. METALCRAFT PLANT SITE - BASE BID Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

47 10" Watermain 730 LF 125.00$                         91,250.00$                    124.00$                         90,520.00$                    

48 6" Watermain 34 LF 112.00$                         3,808.00$                      140.00$                         4,760.00$                      

49 Granular Backfill, Watermain 365 LF 20.00$                           7,300.00$                      0.01$                             3.65$                             

50 10" Gate Valve and Box 2 EA 4,500.00$                      9,000.00$                      4,200.00$                      8,400.00$                      

51 6" Gate Valve and Box 2 EA 2,200.00$                      4,400.00$                      2,600.00$                      5,200.00$                      

52 4" Gate Valve & Box 1 EA 1,800.00$                      1,800.00$                      2,000.00$                      2,000.00$                      

53 Water Service Lateral, 4" 20 LF 105.00$                         2,100.00$                      184.00$                         3,680.00$                      

54 Hydrant 2 EA 6,900.00$                      13,800.00$                    7,700.00$                      15,400.00$                    

55 Connect Existing Watermain 3 EA 3,000.00$                      9,000.00$                      2,800.00$                      8,400.00$                      

56 Mill Existing Pavement 1435 SY 5.00$                             7,175.00$                      4.25$                             6,098.75$                      

57 Sawcut Existing Pavement 1,250 LF 3.00$                             3,750.00$                      4.00$                             5,000.00$                      

58 Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement 350 TN 100.00$                         35,000.00$                    112.00$                         39,200.00$                    

59 Steel Pipe Bollards, Painted 4 EA 500.00$                         2,000.00$                      400.00$                         1,600.00$                      

60 Topsoil, Seed, and Mulch 500 SY 12.00$                           6,000.00$                      9.00$                             4,500.00$                      

61 Erosion and Seeding Mat 425 SY 5.00$                             2,125.00$                      3.00$                             1,275.00$                      

62 Silt Fence 150 LF 5.00$                             750.00$                         4.00$                             600.00$                         

63 Project Signage 1 LS 1,857.00$                      1,857.00$                      4,000.00$                      4,000.00$                      

64 Construction Erosion Control 1 LS 2,500.00$                      2,500.00$                      4,000.00$                      4,000.00$                      

203,615.00$               204,637.40$               

Item No.

METALCRAFT PLANT SITE - ALTERNATE #2 

BID Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

65 10" Watermain 92 LF 194.00$                         17,848.00$                    154.00$                         14,168.00$                    

66 10" ID Horizontal Directionally Drilled Watermain 172 LF 194.00$                         33,368.00$                    320.00$                         55,040.00$                    

67 Construction Dewatering 1 LS 2,000.00$                      2,000.00$                      9,000.00$                      9,000.00$                      

68 10" Gate Valve and Box 1 EA 4,400.00$                      4,400.00$                      4,400.00$                      4,400.00$                      

69 10" Gate Valve & Test Manhole 1 EA 13,000.00$                    13,000.00$                    9,400.00$                      9,400.00$                      

70 Granular Backfill, Watermain 46 LF 20.00$                           920.00$                         0.01$                             0.46$                             

71 Connect Existing Watermain 1 EA 3,500.00$                      3,500.00$                      9,200.00$                      9,200.00$                      

72 Topsoil, Seeding, and Mulch 250 SY 10.00$                           2,500.00$                      9.00$                             2,250.00$                      

73 Erosion and Seeding Mat 205 SY 5.00$                             1,025.00$                      3.00$                             615.00$                         

74 Silt Fence 80 LF 5.00$                             400.00$                         4.00$                             320.00$                         

78,961.00$                 104,393.46$               

576,000.00$          600,049.65$          

READ AS $610,049.65

READ AS $214,637.40

 Kruczek Construction Inc.                                      

Green Bay, WI 

 Woleske Construction Company, Inc.                                      

Madison, WI 

BID TABULATION

City of Mayville

2023 Street & Utility

10:00 am Tuesday, March 21, 2023

TOTAL BASE BID (ALLEY STREET PROJECT + METALCRAFT PROJECT)

ALLEY STREET TOTAL BASE BID

ALLEY STREET TOTAL ALTERNATE #1 BID

METALCRAFT PLANT SITE - ALTERNATE #2 BID

METALCRAFT PLANT SITE - BASE BID

4.1.b

Packet Pg. 4

A
tt

a
c
h

m
e
n

t:
 2

0
2
3
 S

&
U

 B
id

 T
a
b

  
(4

8
9
8
 :

 R
e
s
o

lu
ti

o
n

 5
8
6
4
-2

0
2
3
: 

A
w

a
rd

 B
id

 C
o

n
tr

a
c
t 

to
 K

ru
c
z
e
k
 C

o
n

s
tr

u
c
ti

o
n

)



4
.1

.c

P
a
c
k
e
t 

P
g

. 
5

Attachment: Half Size Mayv-23-S&U-plans-3-1-23  (4898 : Resolution 5864-2023: Award Bid Contract to Kruczek Construction)



4
.1

.c

P
a
c
k
e
t 

P
g

. 
6

Attachment: Half Size Mayv-23-S&U-plans-3-1-23  (4898 : Resolution 5864-2023: Award Bid Contract to Kruczek Construction)



4
.1

.c

P
a
c
k
e
t 

P
g

. 
7

Attachment: Half Size Mayv-23-S&U-plans-3-1-23  (4898 : Resolution 5864-2023: Award Bid Contract to Kruczek Construction)



4
.1

.c

P
a
c
k
e
t 

P
g

. 
8

Attachment: Half Size Mayv-23-S&U-plans-3-1-23  (4898 : Resolution 5864-2023: Award Bid Contract to Kruczek Construction)



4
.1

.c

P
a
c
k
e
t 

P
g

. 
9

Attachment: Half Size Mayv-23-S&U-plans-3-1-23  (4898 : Resolution 5864-2023: Award Bid Contract to Kruczek Construction)



4
.1

.c

P
a
c
k
e
t 

P
g

. 
1
0

Attachment: Half Size Mayv-23-S&U-plans-3-1-23  (4898 : Resolution 5864-2023: Award Bid Contract to Kruczek Construction)



S
T

A
N

D
A

R
D

 W
A

T
E

R
M

A
IN

 &
  
S

E
W

E
R

  
D

E
T

A
IL

S

4
.1

.c

P
a
c
k
e
t 

P
g

. 
1
1

Attachment: Half Size Mayv-23-S&U-plans-3-1-23  (4898 : Resolution 5864-2023: Award Bid Contract to Kruczek Construction)



4
.1

.c

P
a
c
k
e
t 

P
g

. 
1
2

Attachment: Half Size Mayv-23-S&U-plans-3-1-23  (4898 : Resolution 5864-2023: Award Bid Contract to Kruczek Construction)


